
South Carolina State University 
Fall 2002 Fact Sheet 
 Summary Statistics 

Enrollment Statistics University Wide 
4,568 

Students enrolled during Fall 2002 Term 
The breakdown of these students by different attributes is as follows: 

 
  University  Count Percentage 

Undergraduate 3553 77.78% Student Level 
Graduate 1015 22.22% 

Full-time Students 3476 76.10% 
Part-time Students 1092 23.91% 

Full-time Undergraduate 
Part-time Undergraduate 

3195 
358 

69.94% 
7.84% 

Student Status 
 

Full-time Graduate 
Part-time Graduate 

281 
734 

6.15% 
16.07% 

Residency South Carolina Residents 
Non-SC Residents 

3548 
1020 

77.67% 
22.33% 

Housing Undergraduates living on 
campus 

1879 52.89% 

Race Black 
White 

Hispanic 
Asian 

American Indian 
Non-Resident Alien 

Unknown 

4078 
452 
10 
11 
6 
4 
7 

89.27% 
9.90% 
0.22% 
0.24% 
0.13% 
0.08% 
0.15% 

Sex Female 
Male 

2831 
1737 

 61.98% 
38.02% 

Average Age All Students:  24.3 Undergraduates: 22.9  Graduates: 29.5  
Average SAT Score First-time Freshmen:  846 

 
 Headcount Enrollment* Percentage of Enrollment 

University-Wide 4568 100.0% 
Applied Professional 

Sciences 
921 20.2% 

Arts and Humanities 478 10.5% 
Business 602 13.2% 
Education 804 17.6% 

Engineering Technology & 
Sciences 

972 21.3% 

Undeclared 
  

Undergraduate: 261 
Graduate: 530 

Total:  791 

17.3% 

 
Student/Faculty Ratio 15 to 1 
Full-time Equivalent 

Enrollment  (FTE) 
Enrollment 

Student FTE** 
Enrollment 

Undergraduate  Graduate 

University-Wide 3923.61 3440.23 483.38 
Applied Professional 

Sciences 
528.36 424.03 104.33 

Arts and Humanities 1039.74 1015.99 23.75 
Business 370.15 365.40 4.75 
Education 680.10 434.05 246.05 

Engineering Technology & 
Sciences 

1305.26 1200.76 104.50 

*Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Student Enrollment 
**Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Course Enrollment 
Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%



 

 
NUMBER OF DEGREES AWARDED DECEMBER 2002-AUGUST 2003 BY SCHOOL 

University-Wide Number Degrees 
Awarded 

Number of Undergraduate 
Degrees Awarded 

Number of Graduate Degrees 
Awarded 

University-Wide 808 631 177 
Applied Professional Sciences 241 183 58 

Arts and Humanities 95 95 N/A 
Business 110 108 2 
Education 168 51 117 

Engineering Technology & 
Sciences 

194 194 N/A 

Graduate Studies 
(Data included in Schools) 

177 Masters - 139 
Specialist - 12 
Doctoral - 26 

 
NUMBER OF DEGREES AWARDED DECEMBER 2002-AUGUST 2003 BY DEPARTMENT 

Accounting 17 17 N/A 
Agribusiness & Economics 13 11 2 

Biological Sciences 43 43 N/A 
Business Administration 80 80 N/A 

Civil & Mechanical Engineering 
Technology 

24 24 N/A 

Communications & Languages 34 34 N/A 
Educational Leadership & 

Counselor Education 
65 N/A 65 

Family & Consumer Sciences 92 73 19 
Health & Physical Education 19 19 N/A 

Human Services 71 39 32 
Industrial & Electrical 

Engineering Technology 
46 46 N/A 

Math & Computer Science 77 77 N/A 
Nursing 28 28 N/A 

Physical Sciences 4 4 N/A 
Political Science & History 20 20 N/A 
Psychology & Sociology 25 25 N/A 

Social Work 36 36 N/A 
Speech Pathology & Audiology 14 7 7 

Teacher Education 84 32 52 
Visual & Performing Arts 16 16 N/A 

 
GRADUATION RATE 

Cohort Number of 
Full-time Students 

Number Graduating Within 6 
Years 

Percent Graduating Within 6 Years or 
Within 150% of Normal Time 

Fall 1996 801 408 50.9% 
 

FACULTY 
Headcount Faculty 321 Full-time Faculty:  219  Part-time Faculty:  102  

FTE Teaching Faculty: 
 

256.33 Full-Time FTE Faculty:  214  Part-time FTE Faculty:  42.33  

 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Tuition 
Academic Year 2002-2003 

In-State, Full-Time 
Student:  $4,556 

Out-of-State, Full-Time Student:  $8,820 

Total Revenue FY 2000-2001 
Dollars In Millions 

(Excluding Auxiliary) 
$72.4 Million 

$71.8 Million Total Educational and General Expenditures and Transfers 
(Excluding Auxiliary) 

 


