South Carolina State University Fall 2002 Fact Sheet **Summary Statistics Enrollment Statistics University Wide** 4,568

Students enrolled during Fall 2002 Term
The breakdown of these students by different attributes is as follows:

University		Count	Percentage
Student Level	Undergraduate	3553	77.78%
	Graduate	1015	22.22%
Student Status	Full-time Students	3476	76.10%
	Part-time Students	1092	23.91%
	Full-time Undergraduate	3195	69.94%
	Part-time Undergraduate	358	7.84%
	Full-time Graduate Part-time Graduate	281 734	6.15% 16.07%
Residency	South Carolina Residents Non-SC Residents	3548 1020	77.67% 22.33%
Housing	Undergraduates living on campus	1879	52.89%
Race	Black	4078	89.27%
	White	452 40	9.90% 0.22%
	Hispanic Asian	10 11	0.22%
	American Indian	6	0.13%
	Non-Resident Alien	4	0.08%
_	Unknown	7	0.15%
Sex	Female Male	2831 1737	61.98% 38.02%
Average Age	All Students: 24.3	Undergraduates: 22.9	Graduates: 29.5
Average SAT Score	All Ottachts. 24.0	First-time Freshmen: 846	Graduates, 20.5
Attorage CATT Cools	ı	The time Tree mile in the	
	Headcount Enrollment*		Percentage of Enrollmen
University-Wide	4568		100.0%
Applied Professional Sciences	921		20.2%
Arts and Humanities	478		10.5%
Business	602		13.2%
	804		
Education	804		17.6%
	804 972		17.6% 21.3%
ngineering Technology &			
ngineering Technology & Sciences	972 Undergradu Graduate	ate: 261 e: 530	21.3%
ngineering Technology & Sciences	972 Undergradu	ate: 261 e: 530	21.3%
ngineering Technology & Sciences	972 Undergradu Graduate	ate: 261 e: 530	21.3%
ngineering Technology & Sciences Undeclared	972 Undergradu Graduate	ate: 261 e: 530 791	21.3%
Student/Faculty Ratio Full-time Equivalent Enrollment (FTE)	972 Undergradu Graduate Total: Student FTE**	rate: 261 e: 530 791 15 to 1	21.3%
Student/Faculty Ratio Full-time Equivalent Enrollment Enrollment	Undergradu Graduate Total: Student FTE** Enrollment	ate: 261 e: 530 791 15 to 1 Undergraduate	21.3% 17.3% Graduate
Student/Faculty Ratio Full-time Equivalent Enrollment (FTE) Enrollment University-Wide Applied Professional	Undergradu Graduate Total: Student FTE** Enrollment 3923.61	ate: 261 2: 530 791 15 to 1 Undergraduate	21.3% 17.3% Graduate 483.38
Student/Faculty Ratio Full-time Equivalent Enrollment (FTE) Enrollment University-Wide Applied Professional Sciences	Student FTE** Enrollment 3923.61 528.36	ate: 261 e: 530 791 15 to 1 Undergraduate 3440.23 424.03	21.3% 17.3% Graduate 483.38 104.33
Student/Faculty Ratio Student/Faculty Ratio Full-time Equivalent Enrollment (FTE) Enrollment University-Wide Applied Professional Sciences Arts and Humanities	Student FTE** Enrollment 3923.61 528.36	ate: 261 e: 530 791 15 to 1 Undergraduate 3440.23 424.03 1015.99	21.3% 17.3% Graduate 483.38 104.33 23.75

^{*}Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Student Enrollment
**Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Course Enrollment Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%

HOMBER	OI DEGILEO AWARDI	ED DECEMBER 2002-AUGUST 20	D3 B1 3CHOOL
University-Wide	Number Degrees Awarded	Number of Undergraduate Degrees Awarded	Number of Graduate Degrees Awarded
University-Wide	808	631	177
Applied Professional Sciences	241	183	58
Arts and Humanities	95	95	N/A
Business	110	108	2
Education	168	51	117
Engineering Technology & Sciences	194	194	N/A
Graduate Studies (Data included in Schools)	177	Masters - 139 Specialist - 12 Doctoral - 26	
NUMBER OF	DEGREES AWARDED	DECEMBER 2002-AUGUST 2003	BY DEPARTMENT
Accounting	17	17	N/A
Agribusiness & Economics	13	11	2
Biological Sciences	43	43	N/A
Business Administration	80	80	N/A
Civil & Mechanical Engineering Technology	24	24	N/A
Communications & Languages	34	34	N/A
Educational Leadership & Counselor Education	65	N/A	65
Family & Consumer Sciences	92	73	19
Health & Physical Education	19	19	N/A
Human Services	71	39	32
Industrial & Electrical Engineering Technology	46	46	N/A
Math & Computer Science	77	77	N/A
Nursing	28	28	N/A
Physical Sciences	4	4	N/A
Political Science & History	20	20	N/A
Psychology & Sociology	25	25	N/A
Social Work	36	36	N/A
Speech Pathology & Audiology	14	7	7
Teacher Education	84	32	52
Visual & Performing Arts	16	16	N/A
		ADUATION RATE	
Cohort	Number of Full-time Students	Number Graduating Within 6 Years	Percent Graduating Within 6 Years Within 150% of Normal Time
Fall 1996	801	408	50.9%
		FACULTY	
Headcount Faculty	321	Full-time Faculty: 219	Part-time Faculty: 102
FTE Teaching Faculty:	256.33	Full-Time FTE Faculty: 214	Part-time FTE Faculty: 42.33
	FINAN	ICIAL INFORMATION	
Tuition Academic Year 2002-2003	In-State, Full-Time Student: \$4,556	Out-of-State, Full-Time Student: \$8,820	
Total Revenue FY 2000-2001	(Excluding Auxiliary)	\$71.8 Million Total Educational and General Expenditures and Transfel	